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1.  Betham-Edwards, Matilda. War Poems and Under the German Ban in Alsace and Lorraine.  

London: J. M. Dent & Sons Ltd & J. W. Arrowsmith Ltd, 1914 & 
1917.  

First editions. 24 and 214 pages. Under the German Ban is inscribed 
to the front endpaper by Betham-Edwards and dated “August 20th 
1915”. War Poems is bound in the publisher’s buff coloured wraps, 
lettered and simply decorated in red and blue, the covers are quite 
rubbed and stained. The pages are somewhat foxed and slightly 
toned, with minor marks and a short tear to the edge of page 
19/20. Under the German Ban is firmly bound in the publisher’s 
clean brown cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is 
slightly toned, foxed and dusty, with offsetting to the endpapers. 
The dust jacket is the original, it is toned and slightly grubby, with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges, the spine is 
sunned. Two late works by this prolific English travel writer and novelist, making clear her Francophile instincts. War Poems is 
Betham-Edwards final collection of poetry, inspired by the events of the First World War. Some focusing particularly on the 
Alsace region. Most are patriotic and encouraging men to join the fight, such as this from “No Son of Mine”(1915): “From over-
sea thy brethren hie, Great England’s sons, not these home-born, whilst thou by thousands let’st them die Thyself, unharmed, 
the butt of scorn!”. The poems include short explanations and footnotes. Under the German Ban in Alsace and Lorraine is a 
critique of the events in the region in the decades following the Franco-Prussian war of 1870. Both are uncommon titles, Under 
the German Ban is rare in the jacket and inscribed copies of her works seldom appear on the market.  

£800 



 

2.  Burroughs, Edgar Rice. Tarzan Escapes.  

Racine: Whitman Publishing Company, 1936.  

First edition. 235 pages plus 2 of ads. The book is firmly bound in the red 
and blue pictorial boards, which are rubbed and bumped to the extremities 
with light marking. The text block is age toned, slightly dusty and marked, 
with some red crayon scrawl to the front endpaper and pastedown, and a 
number of pencil notes. A reasonably presentable copy of Big Little Book 
no. 1182, liberally illustrated with scenes from the film every few pages.  

£30 

 

 

3.  Chaplin, Charles (Charlie). My Life in Pictures.  

London: The Bodley Head, 1974.  

First U.K. edition. Inscribed by Chaplin to the title page: “To Prime Minister and Mrs Wilson – Charlie Chaplin”. Harold Wilson 
was the Prime Minister who, encouraged by Louis Mountbatten, included Chaplin in the 1975 Queen’s New Years honours list, 
conferring upon him the title Knight Commander of the Order of the British Empire (KBE). The book comes from the collection 
of Harold and Mary Wilson. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in white to the spine, the extremities are a 
little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty. The dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped and 
slightly grubby with some minor nicks, closed tears and rubbing to the edges. A well provenanced Chaplin inscription, and 
quite an important association with the British Prime Minister who granted him the establishment recognition he craved for 
his achievements.  

£2,500 



4.  Collins, Wilkie. Jezebel’s Daughter.  

London: Chatto & Windus, 1882.  

A New Edition, in yellowback format, undated but the ads to the rear are dated May 
1882. 330 pages plus 32 of ads. The book is reasonably firmly bound, the boards are 
bumped, rubbed and marked, with splits at the hinges and the webbing showing. The 
text block is slightly foxed and toned, with cracking at points, among the numerous 
faults is a wealth of information about past ownership, it has at one point been owned 
by “Shropshire County Library”, with their stamp to the reverse of the title page as well 
as a “Discarded” stamp to the front endpaper, there is the remains of an earlier 
bookplate to the front pastedown and at least two blindstamps for “Albrighton Hall Nr. 
Shrewsbury”, the top of the rear endpaper has been torn off.  

£200 

 

 

5.  Craddock, Harry. The Savoy Cocktail Book.  

London: Constable & Company, Ltd, 1937.  

New and Enlarged Edition, reprint. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly marked 
and rubbed orange cloth lettered in black, the corners and spine ends are a little 
bumped. The text block is slightly foxed, toned and dusty, with minor cracking at points, 
a number of dog-eared corners and a few helpful annotations by an earlier owner to 
several of the recipes such as “rather sickly”. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, the spine is slightly toned and faded, somebody appears to have used the front 
cover as a mat while mixing cocktails and left several stains, there are other minor marks 
and light rubbing, also small chips and short closed tears to the edges, one to the top of 
the spine having been repaired to the reverse with a piece of tape. An essential title for 
any self-respecting bon vivant or art deco enthusiast, liberally illustrated, colourful, pithy 
and informative.  

£450 

 

6.  Da Due Signore. Nilus.  

London: Truslove & Shirley, 1892.  

First edition. 167 pages plus 5 of obituary and 1 of ads. The book is firmly bound in 
the publisher’s limp oatmeal coloured cloth boards, lettered and decorated in red 
and black, the cloth is lightly marked and the extremities slightly bumped and rubbed, 
the spine is sunned. The text block is slightly toned, with minor marks and foxing, a 
few dog-eared pages and slight cracking at points, the illustrated frontispiece is 
present. An intriguing novel, blending travel, chiefly in Egypt, with romance and 
elements of supernatural mystery. The identity of “The Two Ladies” who authored it 
apparently remains unclear, though the book helpfully informs us that they are also 
“the authoresses of “Greystone Grange””. The wealth of detail on Egyptian travel, the 
dedication to “THE PROFESSOR”, and the three page obituary of Amelia B. Edwards 
(1831-1892), the famous novelist, traveller and Egyptologist, to the rear might 
suggest either that Amelia was one of the co-authors, or closely connected to them.  

£450 

 



7.  Darby, Catherine (Pseud. Maureen Peters). The Falcon Tree.  

London: Robert Hale & Company, 1977.  

First edition. The book is tightly bound in lightly marked black cloth, lettered in bright silver 
to the spine, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly musty, 
toned and foxed. The Val Biro designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is 
slightly rubbed and grubby, with fading to the spine and a few small nicks to the edges. “At 
Kingsmead, under the shadow of the Vinegar tree, lives Lord Harry Falcon and his wife Alice, 
old Aunt Eliza and Willow, the strange, subtle woman who practices the occult arts, and who 
bears upon her thigh the Devil’s Kiss. Against a background of fox-haunted woods and a 
graveyard where the dead do not rest, the struggle begins between good and evil, as an 
ancient curse unfolds”. The seventh novel in the Falcon saga, set at the beginning of the 
Victorian era, a mixture of gothic romance, sex, witchcraft and revenge.  

£65 

 

8.  Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species by 
Mean of Natural Selection.  

London: John Murray, 1876.  

Eighteenth thousand. The last printing of the sixth edition to be corrected and 
altered (albeit to a minor extent) by Darwin before his death. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s blind patterned green cloth, lettered 
in gilt to the spine, the cloth is lightly marked, the extremities are bumped and it 
has been neatly re-cased, with sympathetic cloth repairs to the spine ends. The 
text block is age browned and slightly foxed, the original endpapers have been 
retained, but the paper has become brittle and chipped to the edges, as has the 
half-title page, the name “F. H. Probert” is neatly stamped to the half-title page 
and there is a less easily decipherable name written in pencil to the title page, 
the gutters have been neatly repaired and there is a small binder’s label to the 
rear pastedown, the folding diagram between pages 90 & 91 is present and in 
good order. The end of the line for those keen to acquire all printings of the 
book edited by Darwin in his lifetime, and quite uncommon in commerce.  

£1,200 

 

9.  D’Aurevilly, J. Barbey (Translated by Louise Collier Willcox). Bewitched.  

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1928.  

First edition. 276 pages. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and bumped red cloth 
lettered in green. The text block is lightly toned, foxed and dusty, with a neatly written 
name to the front endpaper. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, the 
spine is toned and there are small pieces missing to the edges, as well as splits and short 
closed tears, some repaired or strengthened to the reverse with archival tape. “For 
twenty years he had been the horror and desolation of the whole countryside. The last of 
a race made for great things which, decrepit though still physiologically potent, ended in 
him in immense perversity; he was impious, debauched, a duelist, a contemner of all 
divine and human laws.” An uncommon first English translation of a novel set in early 
19th century Normandy, a thoroughly entertaining “tale of sorcery and horror”.  

£45 

 



10.  Eastwood, Helen. Love’s Darker Side. London: Robert Hale & Company, 1972.  

First edition. The book is tightly bound in lightly marked blue cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly musty, toned and foxed. The 
dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is somewhat rubbed and grubby, with minor nicks 
and short closed tears to the edges, some with associated creasing. A superb supernatural romance 
novel, involving a curse, witchcraft and a snake cult.  

£60 

 

 

 

 

11.  Eastwood, Helen. Star of Love. London: Robert Hale & Company, 1973.  

First edition. The book is tightly bound in lightly marked dark blue cloth lettered in bright gilt to 
the spine. The text block is slightly musty, foxed and toned. The dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and marked, with a few small nicks to the edges. Murder, 
witchcraft and romance, with a seaside setting and a happy ending.  

£60 

 

12.  Farrar, Stewart. Forcible Entry.  

London: Robert Hale, 1986.  

First edition. The book is tightly bound in lightly marked black cloth lettered in silver, the 
extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and musty. 
The dust jacket, superbly illustrated by Barbara Walton, is the original and not price clipped, it is 
slightly marked and rubbed, with minor lifting of the laminate and a short closed tear to the rear 
flap fold. Quite an uncommon supernatural thriller about a dying man who takes possession of a 
young woman’s body, and the attempts of a coven of white witches to thwart him: “In a 
fascinating exploration of sexual identity and its occult overtones.”.  

£250 

 

13.  Gluyas, Constance. Woman of Fury. London: Robert Hale, 1980.  

Reprint, presumed first U.K. hardback edition. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the 
front endpaper. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and dusty black cloth, lettered in 
silver to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly 
musty, toned and foxed, with minor marks. The Barbara Walton illustrated dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is slightly marked, with fading to the spine, minor creasing to 
the edges and some surface loss to the edge of the rear panel. “Throughout England flames 
licked at the flesh of women accused of witchcraft, a horror that thrust ever closer to beautiful 
young Shalada Lorne. […] Shalada vowed she would never suffer that fate. Rather she would 
use her tantalizing sensuality to turn the gallant nobleman she loved into a weapon of hate in 
her hands; rather she would lead the monstrous man she loathed along a path of desire that 
would surely destroy him.” A flaming, passionate, tempestuous historical romance, one of 
Gluyas’ later novels, but the “burning passions” are still raging as reliably as ever.  

£30 



14.  Grant, Robert. The Opinions of a Philosopher.  

London: Frederic Warne and Co., 1894.  

First U.K. edition. Possibly a publisher’s file copy, presented in an odd 
format, it is the Paperback original in illustrated blue wraps, loosely 
inserted into the cloth casing which was presumably used for the 
hardcover issue, I assume to save space while keeping a record of 
both in condensed form. The external patterned green cloth casing, 
lettered in gilt to the spine, is lightly bumped and marked. The 
paperback within is very well preserved, having been protected by 
the boards, it is tightly bound, with only light rubbing, nicks and 
creases to the outer wraps, as well as a few minor marks. The text 
block is slightly toned and dusty with minor marks, it is stamped: 
“Property room not to be taken away” to the front endpaper. An odd 

survival of a humorous novel from a prolific American author.  

£50 

 

15.  Hamilton, Patrick. Rope's End.  

New York: Richard R. Smith Inc., 1930.  

First edition. The U.S. first edition of Rope, “With a Preface on Thrillers” by Hamilton. The 
book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s black cloth, with a paper title label to 
the front board. The text block is slightly foxed and toned, with a small label from the 
“Satyr Book Shop, Hollywood” to the rear pastedown and slight cracking at points. A rare 
instance of the U.S. first edition of one of Hamilton’s works being decidedly more 
uncommon than its U.K. counterpart, this is only the second copy I have seen. It is also 
pleasing to have the tenuous link to Hollywood in the form of the notorious Satyr Book 
Shop’s label, Alfred Hitchcock having cemented the play’s fame with his 1948 cinematic 
adaptation.  

£300 

 

 

16.  Hamilton, Patrick. Impromptu in Moribundia.  

London: Constable, 1939.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s slightly marked 
black cloth, lettered in gilt to the spine, the extremities are bumped and rubbed, 
with some tears and superficial splits to the cloth at the spine ends. The text block 
is slightly toned, foxed and dusty, with minor marks and browning to the 
endpapers and pastedowns. Hamilton’s Wellsian anti-capitalist satirical 
interplanetary fantasy novel, which included the literary innovation of “thought 
bubbles”, doubtless adding quite significantly to the printing cost of the novel. It 
seems to have failed to sell well as it was not reprinted until recently, and, as far as 
I am aware, it was the first of his novels not to be published in America, possibly 
due to the war, perhaps because of its Marxist elements.  

£130 

 



17.  Hamilton, Patrick. Hangover Square.  

New York: Random House, 1942.  

First U.S. edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in slightly foxed grey cloth, lettered and 
decorated in black and silver, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block 
is toned, slightly foxed and stained, with browning to the endpapers and pastedowns. The 
dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, the spine is faded with loss to the top edge, it 
is slightly toned, marked and rubbed, with small chips and short closed tears to the edges.  

£125 

 

 

18.  Hamilton, Patrick. Craven House.  

London: Constable, 1945.  

Reprint of the New Revised Edition, with a preface by Hamilton. The book is reasonably firmly 
bound in lightly marked, bumped and rubbed dark blue cloth lettered in silver to the spine. The 
text block is slightly foxed and toned with the rather pretty bookplate of Minnie Morton to the 
front endpaper. The dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped and in poor shape, toned, 
foxed, marked and chipped, with splits at the spine folds which have been repaired with tape 
to the reverse.  

£20 

 

 

19.  Hamilton, Patrick. The Slaves of Solitude.  

London: Constable, 1947.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean dark blue cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned and slightly dusty, 
with minor marks and spots of foxing. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is 
slightly toned and grubby, with minor chips and nicks to the edges. One of the more common 
Hamilton first editions, but due to the post-war austerity the paper quality is poor and the 
dust jackets are fragile, this copy has survived the decades better than most.  

£100 

 

20.  Hamilton, Patrick. Rope, Gaslight, a programme for Gaslight and The Duke in 
Darkness.  

London: Constable, 1950 - 1975.  

Reprints. The books are reasonably firmly bound in their original patterned wraps, with some 
rubbing, marks and creasing. The text blocks are slightly toned, marked and foxed, with a 
neatly written name in red ink to the half-title page of Gaslight. The Programme for Gaslight is 
undated, but appears to be from the 1950 production, directed by Dennis Arundell (who was 
Mr. Manningham in the original 1938 production) and starring Robert Newton and Rosamund 
John, it is lightly marked, rubbed and creased.  

£40 

 



21.  Hamilton, Patrick. Mr Stimpson and Mr Gorse. London: Constable, 1953.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean dark blue cloth lettered and decorated in silver 
to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is age browned, 
with light foxing and minor marks. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, the spine 
is faded, it is lightly marked and rubbed, with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges. 
Gorse continues his disturbing career, and Hamilton gives surreal expression to his feelings 
regarding the motor car in a chapter titled “Coleoptera”.  

£230 

 

22.  Johnson, Anna. Haydon’s Gully.  

London: City of London Publishing Company, 1881.  

First edition. 102 pages plus 2 of ads. Undated but circa 1881 based upon the titles mentioned 
as recently published in the ads to the rear. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s brown cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and black, the cloth is slightly marked and 
rubbed and the corners and spine ends are bumped. The text block is slightly toned, with minor 
marks and foxing, the title page and the rear page of ads have browned. A rare Victorian novel, 
set during the English Civil War, following the travails of a Cavalier hiding from the 
Parliamentarians in the Somerset countryside.  

£280 

23.  Lacy, Ed (Pseud. Leonard S. Zinberg). The Woman Aroused.  

London: Robert Hale, 1969.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked green cloth lettered in silver to 
the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, 
toned and dusty. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is slightly grubby and rubbed, with minor nicks to the edges. A sleazy low-life novel 
set in New York. The U.K. edition is uncommon.  

£60 

24.  Lall, Chaman and Russell 
Green (editors). Coterie & The 
New Coterie.  

London: Hendersons’ & E. Archer, 1919 - 1927.  

Complete runs of both publications, Coterie, Nos. 1 – 7 (in 6 
volumes) and The New Coterie, Nos. 1 – 6. All bound in their 
original illustrated covers, Coterie with some small chips, closed 
tears and grubby marks, The New Coterie in similar but slightly 
better condition. Vol 1 of Coterie is unopened, otherwise the pages 
are slightly toned, foxed and dusty. Important publications in the 
post-WW1 modernist movement, containing a mixture of poetry, 
fiction and art. The list of writers who contributed includes: T.S. 

Eliot, Aldus Huxley, Edith, Osbert and Sacheverell Sitwell, Herbert Read, D. H. Lawrence, Karel Capek, Liam O’Flaherty and 
Edmund Blunden. Artists illustrated in Coterie included Adrian Paul Allinson, Walter Sickert, William Rothenstein, William 
Roberts, Modigliani, Edward Wadsworth, John Flanagan, John Turnbull, David Bomberg, Ossip Zadkine. André Derain, Mary 
Stella Edwards, Alexander Archipenko, René Durey, and Nina Hamnett.  

£750 



25.  MacDonald, Greville. How Jonas Found His Enemy A Romance of the South 
Downs.  

London: Constable & Company Limited, 1916.  

First edition. 374 pages. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s clean red cloth, 
lettered and decorated in black, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text 
block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty with cracking at a few points. The dust jacket is 
the original, it is slightly rubbed and marked, with minor chips and short closed tears to 
the edges, the spine is sunned and there are small archival tape repairs at the folds to the 
reverse. An episodic rural metaphysical fantasy, interlaced with folklore and medical 
detail. A rare novel by the son of another notable fantasy writer, George Macdonald, 
drawing upon his medical background and involvement in the Peasant Arts movement.  

£500 

 

 

 

26.  Ollerenshaw, Oliver. Crankford; or, A Semi-Detached Ghost.  

Buxton: John Cumming Bates, 1880.  

First edition. 56 pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s lightly marked 
and bumped brown cloth, lettered and decorated in silver, gilt, black and blind. The text 
block is slightly toned and foxed, with a small binder’s label to the rear pastedown, a gift 
inscription to the front endpaper, with the bookplate of Captain Robert Legh Crosse to the 
front pastedown and below the gift inscription some pencil notes from a later Crosse, 
explaining the relationship between his father and the inscriber. A liberally illustrated 
Victorian crime and mystery novelette, set in a fictional Derby village, with plenty of use of 
local dialect. Published by a small Derbyshire press, whose output of titles seems to have 
been very modest and mainly relating to local issues.  

£250 

 

27.  Parkinson, H. F. (Harold Frederick). They Shall Not Die.  

London: Constable and Company Limited, 1939.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean brown cloth lettered in blue to the 
spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, 
dusty and toned, with a neatly written ink inscription to the front endpaper, there is a 
colour frontispiece replicating the jacket artwork. The dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is slightly marked, rubbed and grubby, with small areas of loss 
and short closed tears to the edges, a former owner has enigmatically written “star” 
or possibly “Stan” to the front panel in pencil. A science fiction novel, originally titled 
‘Immune’, with a note to the front of the book explaining that “A last minute change 
has been made in the title of this novel”, evidently too late for the printer; the 
original title appears at the top of every page. The plot revolves around the discovery 
of a serum which causes immortality, administered unthinkingly to the human race at 
large as a cure to all ills in pursuit of monetary gain, without thought to the 
consequences, which include sterility. It is uncommon, particularly in the dust jacket.  

£250 



28.  Poole, B. W. Science of Pattern Construction for Garment Makers.  

London: The New Era Publishing Co., Ltd, 1927.  

First edition. 440 pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in half-red leather, with 
red cloth boards, lettered in gilt to the spine, the leather is worn, rubbed and marked 
and the cloth is stained. The text block is lightly toned and marked, with faint spots of 
foxing. A substantial tome, with a robust construction to allow for practical use, 
liberally illustrated throughout with black and white line drawings, as well as a further 
11 pages of photographic prints, not included in the pagination. Some of these latter 
are stereoscopic prints and the author informs us that “It will be necessary to view 
these illustrations through a stereoscope. The chapter in which they appear is on the 
“neck point”, because “No plane diagram can convey any lesson of the functioning 
properties of the neck point, and this is presented in this book in a way that cannot 
fail to show its actions, and in a way never before attempted in the history of trade 
literature.”. Bold claims from Mr. Poole, but he writes on good authority, being, 

among his many titles: “Professor of Scientific Cutting at the Leeds Technical college”. A tipped-in slip before the title page 
informs the reader that “This Special Edition is supplied only to subscribers”. It is unsurprisingly quite uncommon, as only large 
firms and technical colleges would have been likely to be able to afford a copy and many of those would have seen hard use 
and possibly been discarded when the second edition was published 9 years later.  

£250 

29.  Salinger, J. D. The Catcher in the Rye. London: Hamish Hamilton, 1951.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth lettered in silver to the spine, 
the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed and there are small patches of fading to the 
spine ends, corresponding with loss to the dust jacket. The text block is slightly toned and 
dusty, with minor marks and spots of foxing, there is slight creasing to a few pages and a small 
bookseller’s stamp to the front pastedown. The Fritz Wegner designed dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and marked, with minor loss at the spine 
ends and a few small chips and short closed tears to the edges, the spine is a little sunned. 
Overall, quite a presentable copy.  

£400 

 

30.  Shoenfeld, Dudley D. The Crime and the Criminal : A Psychiatric Study of the 
Lindbergh Case. New York: Corvici Friede, 1936.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in red cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners 
and spine ends are bumped and the cloth is lightly marked and rubbed. The text block is 
slightly toned and dusty, with minor spotting and an old bookseller’s label to the front 
pastedown. The dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped, with minor loss and short 
closed tears to the edges, and some foxing, toning and minor marks. From the front flap: 
“Much will be written concerning this crime, but no one commentator will have occupied 
the strategic position held by Dr. Shoenfeld. It was upon his concept of the crime and the 
criminal that the Police Department of the City of New York devised its plan of 
apprehension. It was his analysis of the crime, which conflicted with the opinions held by 
competent police authorities, and his advice on methods of detection which were of 
primary significance in the arrest of the man who, after many legal battles, was sentenced 
for the murder of the Lindbergh baby.”. The blurb is certainly correct as to the significance 

of Shoenfeld’s involvement, and he appears prominently in the reams that have been written in the subsequent decades 
regarding the case. Published in the year that Richard Hauptmann was executed for the crime, the book is surprisingly scarce 
given the degree of publicity which the case generated.  

£650 



31.  Smedley, Menella Bute. Nina A Tale for the Twilight.  

London: George Hoby, 1853.  

First edition. 307 pages. The book is firmly bound in nineteenth century half calf, with 
marbled boards, speckled edges to the text block and brown endpapers, the leather is 
slightly marked, rubbed and toned, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The 
text block is slightly toned, marked and foxed, with a neatly written name to the first 
blank page. Quite an uncommon Victorian historical novel, about a beautiful young girl 
who grows up wild in the hollow of a volcanic island off the coast of Spain, before going 
to live as an adult among the knights and royalty of Spain and France.  

£150 

 

32.  Stace, Henry. 
The Adventures of 
Count O’Connor, In 
the Dominions of the Great Mogul.  

London: Alston Rivers, Limited, 1907.  

First edition. 340 pages plus 3 of ads, with a 16 page 
publisher’s catalogue dated August 1907 to the rear. 
Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “M. 
Estaugh from H. W. Stace August 1911”, with a postcard to 
Miss Estaugh, possibly from the author, loosely inserted. 
The book is reasonably firmly bound in green cloth, 
lettered and illustrated in gilt, light blue and white, the 
boards are quite bumped, rubbed and mottled, 
particularly the rear board, which has been exposed to 
damp. The text block is foxed and toned. The dust jacket is 
the original, it is a remarkable survival, but showing its 
years, with loss, rubbing, staining from old tape repairs 
and more recent attempts to stabilise it with tissue repairs 
to the reverse. A novel, presented as a fictionalised 
version of a 17th century Irish Gentleman’s memoirs, 
beginning in his 35th year with a journey to India, because: 

“The first portion of the Memoirs, dealing with his European adventures, is not altogether suitable for publication, as it consists 
largely of scandalous stories of the love affairs in which he was constantly engaged.”. According to the library holdings of his 
works this is the first of three books published by Stace, the last in 1914, all unsurprisingly rare in commerce.  

£180 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



33.  Whitby, Sharon (Pseud: Maureen Peters). Here be Dragons.  

London: Robert Hale, 1980.  

First edition. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the front endpaper. The book is 
firmly bound in lightly marked black cloth, lettered in bright silver to the spine, the 
extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and foxed. The 
Eileen Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed, 
marked and faded, with minor nicks to the edges. A historical novel, set in mid-19th 
century Wales, with gothic elements: “against a background of high mountains lashed by 
the wind, and valleys of slate, Anne is drawn into a web of terror and fascination, heralded 
by the black dog, personified by the silver-eyed man who rides across the hills.”.  

£40 

 

 

34.  Whitby, Sharon (Pseud: Maureen Peters). Nine 
Days A-Dying.  

London: Robert Hale, 1982.  

First edition. The book is tightly bound in lightly marked blue cloth lettered in silver to the 
spine, the corners and spine ends are a little bumped. The text block is slightly toned, foxed 
and dusty, with staining to some pages. The Dave Griffiths designed dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is somewhat rubbed and grubby, with minor nicks to the 
edges and some faint damp staining. A decidedly uncommon supernatural chiller, in which 
a young woman inherits a haunted house and has to combat devil worshippers, an ancient 
curse and a cruel aunt.  

£65 
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